
 
 
 

 
 

Pension Board AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 31 October 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP     (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

 Scheme Member representative). 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 

   Vacant  
   Vacant  

  -   Scheme Members' Representative - Active Members 
  -    Employer Representative – Scheduled and Admitted 
       Bodies 

  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 8284    Email: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 31 October 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 23 October 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Board - 31 October 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 28 October 
2019 Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question. 
 

4. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 11 SEPTEMBER 2019   (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance  

 
7. PENSION  ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE MONITORING   (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance  

 
8. REVIEW OF PENSION BOARD REPRESENTATION AND  TERMS OF 

REFERENCE   (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance  

 
9. PENSION BOARD DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19   (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Board - 31 October 2019 4 

 Report from the Director of Finance  
 

10. PENSION  BOARD  WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
COMPLETION REPORT   (Pages 51 - 72) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance  

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   
 Nil 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 Pension Board - 11 July 2019 - 18 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD  

MINUTES 

 

11 JULY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

37. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All agenda items 
Gerald Balabanoff declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was in receipt 
of a Harrow pension.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 

38. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Gerald Balabanoff as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 
2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

40. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 8



 

- 19 -  Pension Board - 11 July 2019 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

41. Pension Fund Committee Meeting - 26 June 2019   
 
The Board considered the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting 
held on 26 June 2019 which were circulated at the meeting.  
 
A copy of the new investment and management performance dashboard 
report prepared by Aon which was discussed by the Committee was also 
circulated to the Board.  It was noted that the dashboard brought together all 
elements of the Pension Fund as of 31 March 2019 on two pages.  The officer 
stated that the intention was to produce the dashboard on a quarterly basis 
and as part of this to flag up any potential risks.  The Board noted that the 
Fund was on track regarding improving performance and the longer term 
performance was good.  The Board noted the move into cash manager in 
order to derisk and ensure protection against volatility  
 
The officer drew the attention of the Board to the following: 
 

 the holding in Aberdeen Standard Investments had been sold in April 
2019 and the funds had been invested in fixed income multi-asset 
credit fund managed by the London CIV (Collective Investment 
Vehicle; 

 

 the disinvesting in Pantheon (no new investment) as it was maturing 
and had served its purpose; 

 

 commercial property was in review partly because of the management  
restructure from Aviva to LaSalle; 
 

 Longview was an equity manager with a small number of stocks for a 
long period which had done extremely well. 

 
With regard to minute 81 on the Actuarial Valuation 2019, the Chair indicated 
that he had attended the training prior to the Committee meeting and would 
like to be present for the discussion on the issue of assumptions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

42. Pension  Administration Performance Monitoring   
 
The Board received a report on performance monitoring information for the 
quarter ending 31 March 2019. 
 
An officer stated that the actuarial valuation year reports had verified that the 
administration had been accurate and complete.  The performance of the 
team that undertook pension administration had been good with records 
complete and correct, and submitted well in advance.  The Pension Fund was 
maturing in comparison with the previous year. 
 

6



 

Pension Board - 11 July 2019 - 20 - 

The Chair stated that he was always impressed by pension administration in 
Harrow and noted that there had been no known breaches of law or internal 
disputes in the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
[...]
 
Chair stated the need to minimise the management fees which would reduce 
with the London CIV. 
 
A Board Member referred to the costs of running the Pension Fund and asked 
whether they were transparent costs.  The Board was advised that they were 
direct costs and there was a requirement in the template to show underlying 
costs that were not charged.  The CIV was required to complete the same 
template. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7



 

- 21 -  Pension Board - 11 July 2019 

44. Pension Board  Work Programme 2019-20   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which reviewed the 
Board’s actions to date and invited members to comment on the suggested 
Work Programme for 2019-20. 
 
The Chair referred to the need to recruit and train new Board members.  The 
officer advised that there was an obligation to provide training for new 
members of the Pension Board.  In addition, the Chair considered that the 
Board needed a training update and suggested that the training be held prior 
to a Board meeting.  Following discussions, the officer undertook to invite an 
actuary to undertake training on the actuarial valuation prior to the 
12 December 2019 meeting.  It was agreed that Members would inform the 
officers of the details of any courses that they attended that they would 
recommend. 
 
The Board Members expressed concern that there were two vacancies on the 
Board membership and discussed the problem of achieving a quorum of three 
when only three members had been currently appointed.  The officer 
undertook to organise publicity to advertise the two vacancies.  A Board 
Member referred to the employer organisations within the Harrow Pension 
Fund as listed in the report and suggested that a finance manager of a larger 
scheduled body could have the skills and interest to undertake the role.  The 
Harrow Council Employer Representative suggested that a Reserve Member 
be appointed to the Board. 
 
It was noted that, should the current number of vacancies continue, if a 
member could not be in attendance the meeting would not be able to proceed.  
Members of the Board expressed the view that the best solution was to 
amend the constitution in order to increase the membership of the Board.  
The officers undertook to accordingly examine the constitution and submit a 
report to the next Pension Board meeting for referral to Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the officers prepare a report for the next Pension Board 
meeting to examine the possibility of increasing the membership of the Board. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 

8



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 September  2019 

Subject: 

 

Pension Fund Committee 11 September 
2019 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
 
Appendix 1 : Investment Dashboard  
Appendix 2: Minutes of Pension Fund Committee 
11 September 2019.  
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

The report summarises the matters considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee at the meeting on 11 September 2019, attaches the minutes of the 
meeting and invites the Board to agree any comments they might wish to 
make to Pension Fund Committee.  
  

Recommendation 

 
Pension Board is requested to note the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 6
Pages 9 to 24



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 11 September  2019 
 

Report Comments /Action Taken 

Pension Fund Committee – 
Dashboard and Update on 
Regular items 

Report noted workplan agreed. 
Presentation of new Performance Dashboard. 
See Appendix 1. 
Pension Fund Committee requested London 
CIV Chief Investment Officer be invited  to 
present training session prior to the next 
Committee  meeting on 26th November .2019. 
 

Part I
[...]
 Authority.

Aon Hewitt Limited
Aon Hewitt Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.
Registered in England & Wales No. 4396810
Registered office:
The Aon Centre  |  The Leadenhall Building  |  122 Leadenhall Street  |  London  |  EC3V 4AN  

To protect the confidential and proprietary information included in this material, it may not be disclosed or 
provided to any third parties without the prior written consent of Aon Hewitt Limited.

Aon Hewitt Limited does not accept or assume any responsibility for any consequences arising from any person, 
other than the intended recipient, using or relying on this material.

Copyright © 2019 Aon Hewitt Limited.  All rights reserved.

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Pension Fund Committee - 11 September 2019 - 46 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

11 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors:   Dean Gilligan 

* Norman Stevenson 
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

* Howard Bluston 
 

 
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

  John Royle 
 

  Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 * Honorary Alderman    
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

Others: 
 

   

 
* Denotes Member present 
  
 

83. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

84. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson, a member of the Committee, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent 
Financial Planning Ltd., and that he had clients who were past and present 

19



 

Pension Fund Committee - 11 September 2019 - 47 - 

members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow 
Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 
Howard Bluston, non-voting co-optee, declared non-pecuniary interests in that 
he had previously worked with Aon, Council’s Advisers to the Fund, and that 
he knew a number of Fund Managers, including BlackRock.  He had also met 
with the asset management firm, CQS.  He would remain in the room whilst all 
matters were considered and make contributions. 
 

85. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 June 2019 be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record: 
 
(1) Minute 72, Declarations of Interest - delete reference to interests 

declared by Colin Cartwright, Aon, and Colin Robertson, Independent 
Adviser; 

 
(2) Minute 78, Pension Fund Committee – Performance Dashboard and 

Update on Regular Items – penultimate paragraph in the preamble to 
read as follows: An adviser …with the holding of illiquid assets …’. 

 
86. Public Questions/Petitions/Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

87. Pension Fund Committee - Performance Dashboard and Update on 
Regular Items   
 
Members received a report of the Director of Finance, together with 
appendices 1-5 of which appendix 4 was confidential, which set out  
 

 the draft Work Programme inviting Members’ comments and 
agreement; 

 

 a new investment and management Performance Dashboard report 
summarising key fund performance and risk indicators, trigger 
monitoring report and  PIRC Performance Indicators; 
 

 the Fund’s performance to 30 June 2019. 
 
An officer introduced the report and referred the Committee to the revised 
Fund Valuation and Performance – March 2019 to August 2019 schedule 
which replaced page 37 of the agenda (appendix 5 referred).  The revised 
schedule was tabled at the meeting in order to avail Members of the  Pension 
Fund investment value up to  31 August 2019 as this information had not 

20



 

- 48 -  Pension
[...]

investment strategy review outline proposed for the Fund and the level of 
target return within the investment strategy.  
 
It was noted that Members had received training on the Investment Strategy 
at an informal session held prior to the meeting. 
 
Members referred to an earlier discussion (Minute 87 refers) and agreed that 
the pre-meeting session with London CIV ought to start at 5.00 pm on 
26 November 2019.  An officer undertook to set up access for all members of 
the Committee to the CIV (Collective Investment Vehicle) Member Website.  
 
Members noted that they would need to meet the new managers of the 
Property Fund and dates would be circulated by officers for agreement. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted, including the investment strategy 
review outline set out at appendix 1 to the report.  
 
[See also Minute 87] 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.36 pm, closed at 7.52 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 September 2019 

Subject: 

 

Pension Administration Performance 
Monitoring to 30th June 2019. 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring Q1 to 30th June 
2019. 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report presents the Board with performance monitoring information for 
the quarter ending 30th June 2019. 
  

Recommendation 

 
Pension Board is requested to note the report. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1. At several of their meetings the Board has rightly suggested that it sees 
part of their role as monitoring the service performance of the Fund. To 
date it has received a substantial amount of performance information 
through the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts, the Scheme Advisory 
Board’s Benchmarking and Key Performance Indicators 
[...]
t of 
transfer funds in 8 days 

2/2 10 days 100 

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 September 2019 

Subject: 

 

Review of Pension Board 
Representation and  Terms of 
Reference  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Board Terms of 
Reference. 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out proposals to increase Pension Board Member 
representation and to amend the Pension Boards Terms of Reference to 
reflect the proposed changes in Board membership. Changes to the current 
Pension Board Terms of Reference would require an amendment to the 
Council’s Constitution and this will require approval by full Council.  
 

Recommendation 

The Board are asked to consider 
(i) revising the  Pension Board’s Terms of Reference;  
(ii)  to recommend the appointment  of two reserve members; 

and 
(iii)    to refer the  proposed  changes  to  Council for consideration and 

approval.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Background 
 

31

Agenda Item 8
Pages 31 to 40



1. Pension Board was set up in accordance with the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013. The Council was required to set up a Pension Board with 
responsibility for assisting it  as the administering  authority  of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)   in relation to the following: 
 

 securing compliance with the  LGPS regulations and other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; 

 securing compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the 
LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and  

 such other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify. 
 

2. On 13 November 2014 the Council agreed draft terms of reference for the 
Pension Board subject to the issue of Regulations and guidance;  

 
3. On 26 January 2015 Regulations were made effectively putting into place 

the final statutory arrangements for the establishment of local pension 
boards. Pension Board has met quarterly since June 2015.  

 

4. Pension Board Membership is part of the Terms of Reference for the 
Pension Board (see Appendix 1) and is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. (Allocation of Responsibilities). 

 

Pension Board Membership 
 
 

5. The Public Services Pension Act 2013 requires that  Pension Boards 
must have an equal number of employer and member representatives, 
but otherwise there is flexibility for the pension board representation 
arrangements to be designed in a way that best suits each  pension 
scheme  
 

6. For Harrow Pension Board it was agreed that representatives be drawn 
from the local authority and the scheduled and admitted bodies on the 
employer side and from active and retired members on the member side. 
The Board should have 5 members with a quorum of 3 and is constituted 
as follows: 

 
(i) 2 Employer representatives – Administering Authority (1), other 

scheduled and admitted bodies [i.e organisations other than the 
Administering Authority who, under the regulations, can 
participate in the LGPS] (1);  
 

(ii) 2 Scheme Member representatives – active members (1), 
pensioners (1)  

 
(iii) 1 independent member.  

 

7. There are currently 2 vacancies on the Board; 1 scheme member 
representative and 1 active member representative. These posts are 
being recruited to. 

32



8. Pension Board have requested that its Terms of Reference are amended 
to increase Board representation to ensure that each meeting is quorate. 
The options available are: 

(i) to increase the number of  employer and member 
representatives  on Pension Board equally, 

 or   

(ii)  to appoint one Administering Authority reserve member and 
one Scheme  Member reserve member, ( as there are no 
reserve members in the current terms of reference) 

9. Both options would assist in reaching a quorum for Pension and help with 
longer term 
[...]
k of Pension Board to 31st March 2019 and the fourth year 

of operation of the Harrow Pension Board. 

Meetings 

Pension Board meets quarterly and held its first meeting on 25 June 2015.  The 

current Chair, Richard Harbord and Vice Chair, Gerald Balabanoff were appointed at 

that meeting and has been re-appointed to those posts annually since that date 

Role and Terms of Reference 

We understand our role and are generally happy with the generic nature of the 

Terms of Reference. However, our view is that we should meet more than twice a 

year and that the periods of office of the various members be staggered to avoid the 

potential loss of too much experience at one time. 

 

45



We have also requested that the membership of Pension Board is extended to 

ensure that each meeting is quorate. The current terms of reference make no 

provision for reserve members.  

We have also requested that all reports from Pension Fund Committee including 

exempt reports be made available for review by Pension Board on a timelier basis. 

Knowledge and Understanding of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

To assist in our understanding and to assist in our scrutiny role, we have been 

provided with a large amount of information about the Scheme, usually with an 

officer’s commentary, including: 

 Annual Report and Accounts 

 Governance Compliance Statement 

 Communication Policy Statement 

 Funding Strategy Statement 

 Investment Strategy Statement 

 Actuarial Valuation Reports from the Fund Actuary 

 Pension Fund Risk Register 

 Policy for Reporting Breaches of Law 

 Investment Manager Internal Control Reports 

Relationship with Pension Fund Committee 

At each meeting, the Board have been advised of the agendas of, and decisions 

taken by, the Pension Fund Committee at its recent meetings. Our views have, in 

turn, been reported to the Committee. The Board has also been invited to attend the 

Committee meetings and the training sessions he
[...]
e Members of London Borough of Harrow, as a body, in accordance with Part 5 paragraph 20(5) of the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014 and as set out in paragraph 43 of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies published by Public Sector 

Audit Appointments Limited. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Members of London Borough of Harrow those matters we are 

required to state to them and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 

London Borough of Harrow and London Borough of Harrow’s Members as a body, for our audit work, for this statement, or for the opinions we have 

formed.

Lucy Nutley

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP

Tower Bridge House

St Katharine’s Way

London

E1W 1DD

[Date]

70



16

APPENDIX D
INDEPENDENCE

Executive summary Significant findings
Internal control 

recommendations
Summary of misstatements Appendices

As part of our ongoing risk assessment we monitor our relationships with you to identify any new actual or perceived threats to our

independence within the regulatory or professional requirements governing us as your auditors.

We can confirm that no new threats to independence have been identified since issuing the Audit Strategy Memorandum and therefore

we remain independent.

71



CONTACT

Lucy Nutley

Director

Tel: 020 7063 4634

Email: Lucy.Nutley@mazars.co.uk

19

Gary McLeod

Senior Manager

Tel: 020 7063 4154

Email: Gary.McLeod@mazars.co.uk

72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Pension Fund Committee Meetings 11 September 2019
	1.1 Appendix 1  LB Harrow Pension Fund - Q2 2019 Dashboard
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/09/2019 Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes


	7 Pension  Administration Performance Monitoring
	2.1 Appendix 1 Performance Monitoring 01.04.2019-30.06.2019

	8 Review of Pension Board Representation and  Terms of Reference
	9 Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2018-19
	4.1 Pension Board Annual Report 2018-19

	10 Pension  Board  Work Programme 2019-20 and External Audit Completion Report
	5.1 Harrow Pension Fund Mazars Audit Completion Report as at 31 March 2019




Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image1.jpg]C’%/‘/‘CWCD UNCI L)

LONDON








	PB 2  
	



	
	
	PB 2 




Pension Board 
MINUTES
31 October 2019
	Chair:
	*
Mr R Harbord

	
	
	


	Board Members:
	 *
Councillor James Lee
	Harrow Council, Employer Representative


	
	 *
Gerald Balabanoff (VC)
	Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners


	
	 
	


	In attendance:

(Officers)
	
Iain Millar
	Treasury and Pensions   Manager 

 


	
	
	


	*
Denotes Member present

	

	


<AI1>

45. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations to be made.

</AI1>

<AI2>

46. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI2>

<AI3>

47. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received.

</AI3>

<AI4>

48. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
</AI4>

<AI5>

49. Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received.

</AI5>

<AI6>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI6>

<AI7>

50. Pension Fund Committee Meetings 11 September 2019  

The Board considered the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 11 September 2019 which were circulated at the meeting. 

A copy of the new performance dashboard prepared by Aon which was discussed by the Committee was also circulated to the Board.  The Board commented on the comprehensiveness of the dashboard in bringing together all elements of the Pension Fund for Q2.  However, the Board expressed concerns about the recent changes to London LGPS CIV and how operation strategies were being delivered.

The officer drew the attention of the Board to the following:

· the CIV was improving and concerns over operational strategies were being addressed.  A replacement for the post of Chief Investment officer was also being addressed. Mike O’Donnell, Chief Executive Officer of the London CIV, was due to attend the next Pension Fund Committee meeting;

· evaluation update was progressing well, with an indicative value of 94% funding as of 31 March 2019.  Intention was to maintain stability and freeze employer contributions for the next three years.  The Board commented on the usefulness of the dashboard and requested that a copy be sent to all Members; 

· a session on the Pension Fund Committee had noted that the interim actuarial results showed that the deficit level had gone down, but it was not appropriate to reduce employer contributions as it was important to maintain stability of contributions over the medium term;  

· the overall Fund’s performance was as anticipated to be mid quartile in the local authority universe.  All funds are likely to have improved because of positive investment returns, with Harrow Council being among the earliest local authorities with the whole fund actuarial results being completed ahead of schedule;

· review on investment strategy deferred until later date due to upcoming parliamentary elections.

RESOLVED:  That 
(1) the report be noted; 

(2) the governance review and engagement report be presented to the next Pension Board meeting.  

</AI7>

<AI8>

51. Pension  Administration Performance Monitoring  

The Board received a report on performance monitoring information for the quarter ending 30 June 2019.

An officer stated that it had been a busy quarter during which the pension team have had to prepare external auditor reports and actuarial valuation reports.  All key tasks had been completed on time, which demonstrated consistent performance and commitment of the team.

Responding to a question, an officer advised that the rising number of pension members was a reflection of part time workers as well as people with more than one employment.

Whilst the Board noted that no known breaches of law had been made in the current financial year, it expressed concerns over the Board’s potential non-compliance with the Act as a result of its Board vacancies, adding that it needed to be urgently addressed.  It was agreed that the matter be discussed further under item 9 on the agenda. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
</AI8>

<AI9>

52. Review of Pension Board Representation and  Terms of Reference  

The Board received a report from the Director of Finance, setting out proposals to increase the membership representation and amend the terms of reference to reflect the proposed changes to the Board membership. 

In response to questions and comments from Board members, an officer stated that the current recruitment strategy of new members was based predominantly on circular notifications and individual approaches but no recruitment campaign had been set up yet.  An officer undertook to explore the idea of developing a recruitment campaign, which would include an open process for potential employer representative and update the Board at the next meeting. Pension Board have requested that its Terms of Reference are amended to increase Board representation to ensure that each meeting is quorate. 

The options available were:

(i) to increase the number of  employer and member representatives  on Pension Board equally,

or

(ii) to appoint one Administering Authority reserve member and one Scheme  Member reserve member, ( as there are no reserve members in the current terms of reference).

Referencing the proposed membership composition, the Board agreed that the optimal format for the Board would be a combination of 3 employer, 3 scheme and 1 independent members, thereby avoiding potential issues with attendance and ensuring quorum at meetings (pp 36 & 37 of the report).  It was agreed that further changes be deferred until after the next Full Council meeting to allow changes set out in the current report be made.  An officer undertook seek legal advice on the proposed changes and amend the terms of reference accordingly, to reflect the Board’s views and provide an update at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That


(1) the contents of the report on the revised Pension Board’s Terms of Reference be noted;

(2) the report be deferred for consideration and approval by Council until such a date as to allow further amendments to membership terms be made and legal agreement be sought. 
</AI9>

<AI10>

53. Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2018-19  

The Board received a draft from the Director of Finance on the Pension Board’s Annual Report, setting out actions taken by the Board in the year to 31 March 2019.

Following comments from Board members, an officer undertook to make changes to the wording on meeting frequency (pp.45/46 of the report), following consultation with the Chair.  It was agreed that the amended draft Annual Report be circulated for comments to Board members before referring to Full Council for approval. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be recommended to Council, subject to agreed changes to the wording of the content. 
</AI10>

<AI11>

54. Pension  Board  Work Programme 2019-20 and External Audit Completion Report  

The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which reviewed the Board’s actions to date and invited members to comment on the suggested Work Programme for 2019-20.  The officer advised that there had been no material changes to the work programme following the external auditor report. 

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the report be noted;

(2) the meeting on 12 December be deferred until 8 January 2020 due to the parliamentary elections;

(3) the Annual Survey of Pension Board be circulated for comments to members;

(4) a training session/re-fresher be scheduled for January 2020. 
</AI11>

<AI12>

55. Any Other Business  

Councillor Lee informed the Board of a recently attended talk on pension investment and fund allocation, suggesting that more focus be attributed to private pension funds going and impact of Brexit going forward. 

RESOLVED:  That the written notes of the discussion be circulated to members for information.  
</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.20 pm).
(Signed) Richard Harbord
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Pension Board - 31 October 2019
- 22 -
- 2 -

Pension Board - 31 October 2019
Pension Board - 31 October 2019
- 3 -

